Tues (Nov. 14, 2017 (0-2018-35) Ilem 53

ORDINANCE NUMBER O- 20875 (NEW SERIES)

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE NOV-2 9 2017

AN ORDINANCE OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT WITH KENNEDY/JENKS CONSULTANTS, INC. FOR DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION SUPPORT FOR ALVARADO 2ND PIPELINE EXTENSION PROJECT.

WHEREAS, the Alvarado 2nd Pipeline Extension Project is part of the City of San Diego's Public Works, Capital Improvements Program to provide needed redundant transmission to the coastal zones of La Jolla and Pacific Beach for supply reliability and include construction of approximately 10.32 miles of pipeline connecting the existing Alvarado Pipeline westerly to a new 20-inch Pacific Beach pipeline; and

WHEREAS, Kennedy/Jenks Consultants, Inc. was selected as the most qualified pursuant to a Request for Proposal to provide professional engineering services for the design, construction support, and post-construction support and related work; and

WHEREAS, under San Diego Charter section 99, no contract, agreement or obligation extending for a period of more than five years may be authorized, except by Ordinance adopted by a two-thirds majority vote of the City Council; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT ORDAINED, by the Council of the City of San Diego, as follows:

Section 1. That the Mayor, or his designee, is authorized to execute a phase-funded agreement with Kennedy/Jenks Consultants, Inc. for professional engineering services for design and construction support in CIP S-12013, Alvarado 2nd Extension Pipeline project in an amount not to exceed \$6,144,031, under the terms and conditions set forth in the Agreement on file in the Office of the City Clerk as Document No. OO- 20875.

(O-2018-35)

Section 2. That the Chief Financial Officer is authorized to expend funds, under established contract funding phases in an amount not to exceed \$3,288,612 for Phase 1 (Fiscal Year 2018) and \$2,855,419 for all subsequent phases from CIP S-12013, Alvarado 2nd Extension Pipeline, Fund 700010, Water Utility CIP for the purpose of executing this Agreement, contingent upon the adoption of the Annual Appropriation Ordinance for the applicable fiscal year, and contingent upon the Chief Financial Officer first furnishing one or more certificates certifying that funds necessary for expenditure are, or will be, on deposit with the City Treasurer.

Section 3. That the Chief Financial Officer, upon advice from the administering department, is authorized to transfer excess funds, if any, to the appropriate reserves.

Section 4. That a full reading of this ordinance is dispensed with prior to passage, a written copy having been made available to the Council and the public prior to the day of its passage.

Section 5. That this ordinance shall take effect and be in force on the thirtieth day from and after its final passage.

APPROVED: MARA W. ELLIOTT, City Attorney

By

Pedro De Lara, Jr. Deputy City Attorney

PDL:ccm

October 12, 2017 Or.Dept: PU/Eng.

Doc. No.: 1602267.docx

meeting of	NOV 1 4 2017			
		ELIZABETH S. MALAND City Clerk		
		By head Deputy City Clerk		
Approved:	11/20/17 (date)	KEVIN L. FAULGONER, Mayor		
Vetoed:	(date)	KEVIN L. FAULCONER, Mayor		

Passed by the Council of The Cit	y of San Diego on _	N	OV 1 4 2017	, by the following vote:		
Councilmembers	Yeas	Nays	Not Present	Recused		
Barbara Bry	7	U	П	П		
Lorie Zapf	Z Z					
Chris Ward	$\overline{\mathbf{Z}}$					
Myrtle Cole	M M M					
Mark Kersey	Ø					
Chris Cate	Ø					
Scott Sherman	\mathbb{Z}					
David Alvarez	\mathbb{Z}					
Georgette Gomez	\not					
Date of final passageN0	V 2 0 2017					
			KEVIN L. FA	ULCONER		
AUTHENTICATED BY:		M		San Diego, California.		
				P		
· (Cool)		Cit	ELIZABETH			
(Seal)		City	clerk of The City o	of San Diego, California.		
		Ву	Sty Mean	, Deputy		
			O	0		
I HEREBY CERTIFY the elapsed between the day of its into				til twelve calendar days had		
OCT 3.1	and on	NOV 2	0 2017			
I FURTHER CERTIFY dispensed with by a vote of five available to each member of the	e members of the C	ouncil, and t	hat a written copy	ge or that such reading was of the ordinance was made		
			ELIZABETH			
(Seal)	City Clerk of The City of San Diego, California.					
		Ву	Sty Mead	, Deputy		
	Ordin		e City Clerk, San I	Diego, California		
	II Ordin	ance Numbe	əı U	L-70 + 0		

**